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BACKGROUND/PURPOSE 
 
The owners of Double Island A472 in Pointe au Baril wish to redevelop the island with a 
dwelling for use as a summer cottage. 
 
Double Island is a prominent island located on the main channel near the point at Pointe 
au Baril. 
 

 
 
The island has been the historic site of a local fishery depot, a post office and store. 
Many of the local islanders frequently attended at the island for services. 
 
At the time of the incorporation of the island as part of The Archipelago, it was known 
for its commercial fishery use. 
 
As commercial fishing began to decline in the 1980’s and 1990’s the Double Island 
depot became abandoned. 
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ISLAND DESCRIPTION 
 
Double Island gets its name from its ‘U’ shape but to a certain extent, this creates a 
physical constraint for current servicing criteria. 
 
The Island is typical of many Pointe au Baril islands with extensive barren rock and a 
thin veneer of sandy/silty soils. This geography makes the installation of a traditional 
septic system quite challenging. 
 
Historically, the island and its variety of uses would have been serviced by privies. 
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The island is 1.17 acres (0.47 ha), and it has a small structure on the property best 
described as a storage shed. MPAC describes the Island as vacant. 
 
The original patent is attached to this report. 
 
ATTEMPTS TO REDEVELOP DOUBLE ISLAND 
 
The owners have attempted to redevelop Double Island for a seasonal residence using 
a Class V wastewater system (holding tank) to service a new dwelling. 
 
The Township of The Archipelago is the approval authority for wastewater systems 
within its jurisdiction. It has interpreted the Ontario Building Code to prohibit the use of a 
holding tank on Double Island thereby denying a building permit for a dwelling (see 
letter Nov. 24, 2020). 
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THE BUILDING CODE PROVISIONS – HOLDING TANKS 
 
There are limited circumstances where a Class 5 system (holding tank) is available. 
 

1. The acceptable installation criteria include: 
 

a) Where the proposed use of the sewage system is for a temporary operation, 
excluding a seasonal recreational use, not exceeding 12 months in duration; 

 
The holding tank is a buttress of Archipelago service culture, particularly 
in the north part of the Municipality where barren islands were often 
patented with areas less than 1/3 of an acre. With new wastewater 
treatment technologies, many holding tanks could now be replaced with 
tertiary septic systems, but the continued use of the holding tank will 
always be part of The Archipelago landscape, particularly in the north. 

 
b) To remedy the unsafe condition by installing a Class 4 sewage system is 

impracticable. 
 

If there is a thought that a sewage system is unsafe because the 
ongoing use of its historical service on the property and a Class 4 
cannot be practically installed, this criterion may have some relevance. 

 
c) To upgrade a sewage system servicing an existing building, where 

upgrading through the use of a Class 4 sewage system is not possible due 
to lot size, site slope or clearance limitations. 

 
There has obviously been a century of use on Double Island where 
wastewater was generated so that the historical use must be 
recognized should the placement of a Class 4 system not be available, 
the holding tank should be acceptable. 

 
d) Pending municipal services. 

 
Never likely to happen. 

 
2. “Where a Class 5 sewage system is installed, a written agreement for the 

disposal of sanitary sewage from the sewage system shall be entered into with a 
hauled sewage operator. 

 
There are at least 3 sewage haulage operators in The Archipelago that 
service holding tank pump outs as well as septic pump outs. This 
requirement is not a problem. 
 

The above criteria are not believed to be a good “fit” in The Archipelago where the 
holding tank is a “way of life” to those that use them. There seem to be a general sense 



Page | 6  
 

that abusing holding tanks is a concern.  This concern is unlikely to apply to anywhere 
but The Archipelago whose residence are fundamentally environmentally conscious in 
contrast to other jurisdictions. 
 
Guideline F-9 – Holding Tanks (July, 2021) 
 
The province has issued a Guideline for the use of Holding Tanks identified as F-9. 
 
It should be understood that “guidelines” are not legislation. Therefore, there are 
available interpretations to these types of instruments. Generally, the ultimate decision 
for the use of a holding tank is with the approval authority who is able to determine the 
plausibility or the appropriateness of a holding tank application. 
 
F-9 Guidelines – Synopsis (April, 1994, updated 2021) 
 
The guideline has been in existence for 30 years. 
 

“The primary purpose of this Guideline is to protect human health and the 
environment by restricting the use of holding tanks in sewage systems.” Systems 
using holding tanks are expensive to operate and do not constitute a sufficient 
reliable system for dealing with new sewage on an ongoing basis. 
 
The use of holding tanks may be allowed in certain circumstances, provided that 
the Municipality involved is willing to accept responsibility for the holding tank 
contents. 
 
The general synopsis is intended to apply province wide and for most 
communities, services are available either publicly or privately for wastewater 
disposal without relying on holding tanks. For year-round residence that rely on 
more typical effluent flows, one can understand how a holding tank is not 
perceived as sustainable. 
 
In The Archipelago, the use of holding tanks is not infrequent and they can be 
sustainable for a number of reasons. 
 
The typical islander is a true seasonal resident where occupations are restricted to 
part time and generation of effluent is greatly reduced because of the shortened 
season and the heightened awareness on water conservation and environmental 
protection. 
 
As indicated above, the holding tank system is common in The Archipelago where 
there is longstanding infrastructure in place to service these systems. 
 
The south part of The Archipelago has generally seen island owners replace 
holding tank uses to more technologically advanced tertiary systems wherever 
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possible. The north with a different geography continues to have several hundred 
holding tanks in operation. 
 
The writer of this report has an experience with holding tanks in The Archipelago 
where his family owned an island from 1970 to 2019. For the first 30 years, the 
island was serviced by a 9000 litre holding tank that was pumped once a year for 
this period without a concern. The parents were public school teachers who spent 
the months of July and August on the island but were able to limit wastewater 
below the holding tank capacity such that only one pump out was required at the 
end of each season. 
 
F-9 Guidelines – Prohibitions 
 
The Guideline prescribes; 
 

“Directors shall not approve applications for Class 5 sewage systems where the   
intended use is: 

 
a) For any new commercial, industrial, or residential installation; 
 
b) To permit the expansion of existing buildings or structures already 

serviced by a Class 5 sewage system; 
 
c) To permit a change in the use of existing buildings or structures where the 

change result in the existing Class 4 or Class 6 sewage systems being 
rendered in adequate; or 

 
d) For the development of undeveloped lots within a plan of subdivision 

registered before April 16, 1974, where the individual lots are of sufficient 
size to permit the installation of a Class 4 system.” 

 

An examination of the current property and the related facts comes to a clear conclusion 
that none of these exclusionary criteria are applicable. 
 

i.There is no new use; 
 

ii. There is no expansion of a Class 5 system; 
 

iii. There is no expansion of previous uses; and 
 

iv.This is not an undeveloped lot in a subdivision. 
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F-9 Guideline – Exceptions 
 
The Guideline provides exceptions to the prohibitions. 
 

“Notwithstanding Section 2.0, Directors may permit the use of Class 5 sewage 
systems where a written agreement has been established with a hauler in the 
following circumstances: 
 

a) The proposed land use is for a temporary operation; (excluding cottages) not 
exceeding one year; 
 

b) As an interim measure for a parcel of land until municipal services are 
available; 
 

c) Where the lot is in a registered plan of subdivision, but the lot is of insufficient 
size to permit the construction of a Class 4 sewage system, and the 
Municipality undertakes to ensure the continued operation of an approved 
Class 7 sewage system; 
 

d) To permit the expansion of an existing family residence which will continue as 
such and is already served by a Class 5 system; 

 

e) To solve an existing pollution problem where the correction of the problem by 
the installation of a Class 4 or Class 6 sewage system is not possible due to 
lot size or dimension limitations; 

 

f) To upgrade the standard of a substandard sewage disposal system on an 
existing lot, where upgrading through the use of a Class 4 or Class 6 sewage 
system is not possible due to lot size or dimension limitations. 

 

The proposed use of a holding tank does not fit well into any of the above exceptions. 
However, it does not appear to be identified as one of the “prohibitions” in the Guideline. 
 
Financial Assurances 
 
Most holding tank systems are required to have contracts between the land owner and 
the haulage operator for proper disposal. 
 
It can be noted that the Township of The Archipelago contributes to the wastewater 
plant in the Parry Sound Industrial Park to be eligible to have hauled waste treated at 
this facility. 
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Attempts to Achieve a Building Permit 
 

1. Class 5 Holding Tank proposed. 
 
On November 24, 2020, the Building Department refused a permit on the basis of 
a Class 5 Holding Tank system (see letters). 
 
On October 8, 2020, the owner’s agent was denied the request for a leaching 
bed permit (Class 2). 
 
On November 24, 2020, the Building Department refused a permit application for 
a Class 5 (holding tank) system. 
 

2. Building Code Commission – 2022 (B.C.C.) 
 
The owners applied for relief for a permit for a Class 5 system to the Ontario 
Building Commission. 
 
The B.C.C. refused to overrule the Municipality’s decision to deny the Class 5 
system on the basis that is would not comply with sections 8.8.1.1 and 8.8.2.6.1 
of the Building Code. 
 
Much of the B.C.C ruling was fundamentally based upon the general prohibition 
of Class 5 holding tank systems. 
 
However, the B.C.C reasons seem to imply that a more robust analytical 
presentation may have had a different result. 
 

3. Building Code Commission – 2024 
 

The owners applied for a Class 4 septic system in 2024 after an engineer was 
retained to design a system suitable for servicing a 225m² seasonal dwelling on 
Double Island. 
 
This permit continued to be denied by the Municipality’s building department 
primarily on the basis of the absence of any substantial natural soil cover on the 
island. 
 
The engineer’s report provided a thorough analysis to demonstrate that a system 
could be constructed on the island. 
 
Despite the building departments opposition to the application, the B.C.C ruled in 
favour of the application and allowed for the permit. 
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PLANNING ANALYSIS 
 
Objective 
 
The applicant is hoping to re-visit the ability to service the island with a holding tank on 
the following basis: 
 

1. The installation of the approved Class 4 system requires significant site alteration 
including blasting that is contrary to the general goals and objectives of the 
Township. 
 

2. There are significant costs and disturbances to install the Class 4 filter bed 
system on the island. 
 

3. The use of holding tanks is commonplace in The Archipelago. 
 

4. There are a number of longstanding hauling businesses in The Archipelago that 
are able to maintain the service together with the Municipality who contracts to 
dispose of hauled waste at a local facility. 

 

5. The prohibition of Class 5 septic systems is provided in section 8 of the Building 
Code with a number of prohibitions and exceptions, many of which are not 
precisely related to the circumstances found on Double Island. 

 

6. There are a number of B.C.C rulings on Class 5 systems that are both in support 
of the uses of holding tanks and some against. While all contexts are different, 
the applications of the regulations and guidelines demonstrate how there are 
varying determinations both for and against. 

 

7. The holding tank can be said to be one of the most environmental guarantees to 
protect the environment since all waste is pumped and hauled away.  Persons 
will often tamper with holding tanks that may result in the release of pollutants. In 
my experience, this has seldom been the case (if ever). The holding tank is a 
standard service approach for many islands. 

 

8. The history of the use of Double Island has been intense and varied. Any new 
construction will meet current standards such that there will be no impairment of 
the natural environment. 

 

9. The objectives of the official plan recognize the unique qualities of The 
Archipelago: 

 

“4.7 Providing a limited, but efficient system of services designed and 
implemented for the distinctive, water based needs of The 
Archipelago Community” 

 

10. The official plan also recognizes the current infrastructure status in The Township 
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“5.10 Public Services 
 

All water supplies and sewage disposal systems within The 
Archipelago are presently privately owned. Adequate facilities are 
provided by the private sector to install and maintain these private 
systems.” 

 

11. The Building Department at The Archipelago continues to be rigid when 
interpreting the application of rules governing Class 5 holding tank septic 
systems. The use of holding tanks for new construction is to be prohibited. For its 
purposes, the law is “black and white.” 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
It is believed that there is more discretion for the use of Class 5 holding tanks for certain 
circumstances. 
 
Many Archipelago islands, including Double Island would fall into this category. 
 
In The Archipelago, a septic system is defined as a “structure.” Therefore, the impasse 
between the planning and building provision may be aligned through a site-specific 
zoning By-Law amendment that recognizes a Class 5 system for Double Island for the 
proposed cottage development. 
 
Because Double Island has been determined to be suitable for a Class 4 system albeit 
at great impact to the natural and physical environments and is hopeful that the position 
on the use of a holding tank in this instance, can be authorized as being the most 
appropriate system for the long term interests of the Municipality. 
 
Respectfully, 
 

 
 
John Jackson 
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9 JAMES STREET . PARRY SOUND, ONTARIO . PzA 1T4
(705) 7464243 FAX (705) 746-7301

www.th e arch i pe I ago. o n.ca

Reply Attention ol Rob Farrow
TelephoneExtension: 308

I ntemet Add ress: rfarow@thearch ipelago.on.ca

October 8,2020

Tom Todd
North Shore Barge & Marine Ltd
P.O. Box 151
Parry Sound, ON P2A 2X3

RE: CLASS 2 SEWAGE SYSTEM - A4T?ISLAND

Dear Mr. Todd

The Township of The Archipelago's building department is returning your building permit
application to construct a Class 2 sewage system at A4T2lsland because of non-complÍance
with the Ontario Building Code (OBC).

The reason for refusal is that the proposed location of the Class 2 sewage system does not have
adequate in-situ soil as defined by the OBC, Part 8, Section 8.1.1.2(1) and is mostly bedrock as
determined during a site visit to the property on October 5,2020. Also, the proposed location of
the Class 2 sewage system does not meetthe minimum clearance of 15 metres to the lake in all
directions as required by OBC 8.2.1.5(1). The site evaluation conducted in accordance with OBC
8.2.1.4 also showed that there was exposed sloping bedrock and boulders with no or little in-situ
soil in alldirections.

For these reasons, a building permit cannot be issued for a Class 2 sewage system at thís location.

Enclosed, please find the building permit application submitted as well as your cheque for the
permitfee of $175-00.

Sincerely,

Rob Farrow
Chief Building Officíal

Encl

jjplan
Highlight



9 JAMES STREET, PARRY SOUND, ONTARIO P2A 1T4
(705) 746-4243 Fþ\Y,. (705) 746-7301

www.th ea rch i pe I ago. o n. c a

Reply Attention of: Rob Fanow
TelephoneExtension: 308

Internet Address: rfarrow@thearchipelago.on.ca

November 24,2A2O

Tom Todd
North Shore Barge & Marine Ltd
P.O. Box 151
Parry Sound, ON P2A 2X3

RE: CLASS 5 SEWAGE SYSTEM - A4T?ISLAND

Dear Mr. Todd:

This letter is in response to a buildíng perm¡t appl¡cation received for a Class 5 sewage
system at A4T2lsland (PCL 7096), also known as Double lsland, on November 16th,

2020. Pursuant to the Ontario Building Code ActS(2.2) and 8(2.3), I have determined
that there is not sufficiency of compliance with Part 8 of the Ontario Building Code
(OBC), and therefore a building permít will not be issued.

The reasons for refusal are as follows:

1) Section 8.8 Class 5 sewage systems states in Sentence 8.8.1.1(1): Except as
provided in Article 8.8.1.2, a Class 5 sewage system shall not be installed.

2) Sentence 8.8.1.2(1) Acceptable lnstallation further states: a Class 5 sewage
system may be installed in the following c¡rcumstances; further, Clause
8.8.1.2(1Xa) states: where the proposed use of the sewage system is for
temporary operation, excluding seasonal recreational use, not exceeding 12

months in duration. The C/ass 5 sewage sysfem applied for is to seruice a
proposed 225 square meter seasona/ recreational cottage that is water access
on Georgian Bay.

.t2



3) Clause 8.8.1.2(1Xb) states: to remedy an unsafe sewage system where the
remediation of the unsafe condition by the installation of a Class 4 sewage
system is impracticable. There is cunently no unsafe condition as there is no
existing sewage sysfe/n or seasonal recreational cottage on the island.

4) Clause 8.8.1.2(1Xc) states: to upgrade a sewage system serving an existing
building, where upgrading through the use of a Class 4 sewage system is not
possible due to lot size, site slope or clearance límitations. There is not an
existing building on the island and assessment records from 1979 indicate that
4472 lsland was vacant at that time and remains vacant to this day.

5) Clause 8.8.1.2(d) states: as an interim measure for a lot or parcel of land until
municipal sewers are available- Municipal sewer infrastructure is considered
unfeasible to seruice a water access property on Georgian Bay.

For the reasons stated, a building permit for a Class 5 sewage system cannot be issued
al A472lsland. Enclosed, please find the buildíng permit application submitted as well
as the cheque for the building permit fee of $500.00.

Sincerely,

Rob Farrow, C.B.C.O
C hief Building Official

Encl.
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o5t10t2020 BCC Ruling No. 16-15-1443

Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housingontario @

ABOUT I NEWSROOM I JOB OPPORTUNTTTES I

g

You are here > llQlnC >

ONTACT US
your Ministry. > Ontarro Building code > appedsSSgp-rgyals > Euilding code commission > Rulings of the

Bullding Code Commission > 2016 > BCC Ruling No' 16-15-1443

BCC Ruling No. 16-L5'L443
Ernail this page

Ontario

Ruling No.: 16-15-1443
Application No.: S 2016-04

BUILDING CODE COMMISSION

I1{ THE MATTER OF Subsection 24(t) of the Buitding Code Act, S'O' I992, c' 73' as amended'

AND IN THE MATTER oF Sentence 8,8.1.1.(1), 8.2.2.4.(2\,8.8.2.2'(1), Clause 8.8.1.2'(1)(c) and

Table 11.5.1.1.c of Division B of Regulation 332/12, as amended, (the "Building Code")'

AND IN THE ITIATTER OF an application by John Casson, for the resolution of a dispute with Andy

Harrison, Chief Building Official, to determine whether the proposal to replace an existlng Class 4

sewage system, which sen/es an existing 3 bedroom, 200 mz cottage, with a new Class 5 sewage

system provides sufficiency of compliance with Sentence 8.8.1.1.(1) ,8.2.2'4'(2), 8'8'2'2'(1)' Clause

g.g.1.2.(1)(c) anct Table 11,5.1.1.C when considering Part 11 of Division B of the Building Code at 156

Onderdonk Lane Ameliasburgh, Ontario.

APPLICANT

John Casson
Owner
Mississauga, Ontario

RESPONDENT
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Andy Harrison
Chief Building Official
County of Prince Edward, Ontario

BCC Ruling No. 16-15-1443

PANEL

Judy BeauchamP, Chair-Designate

PLACE

City of Toronto, Ontario

DATE OF FIEARING

April 11, 2016

DATE OF RULING

April 11, 2016

APPEARANCES

lohn Casson
Owner
Mississauga, Ontario
Applicant

Andy Harrison
Chief Building Official
County of Prince Edward, Ontario
Respondent

RULING

1. Particulars of DisPute

The Applicant has applied for a permit to install a class 5 Sewage systern at 156 Onderdonk Lane,

Ameliasburgh, Ontario.

The subject building is an existing 3 bedroom, 200 m2 cottage served by a Class 4 sewage system that

was originally constructed in 1961'

The construction in dispute involves the proposal to replace an existing Class 4 sewage system, with a

new Class 5 sewage sYstem.

The Building code prohibits the installation of a class 5 sewage systems except under the circumstances

that are specified in Article 8.g.1.2. of the Building code. Part 8 of the Building Code addresses the

construction of new sewage systems. part 11 of the Building code applies to the design and construction

of buildings that have been in existence for at least five years. The term "building" is a defined term in

the Building code and it includes sewage systems. Part 11 of the code addresses existing sewage

systems that are subject to replacement, material alteration or repair. Part 11 also provides compliance

www mah.gov.on.calPage1 6424' aspx
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alternatives For requirements in part B of the Building code where a chief Building official is satisfied

that compliance with the requirement is impracticable because of structural or construction difficulties or

it is detrimental to the preservation of a heritage building.

The dispute for the Commission to determine is whether the proposal to replace an existing Class 4

sewage systern with a new Class 5 sewage system provides sufficiency of compliance with the Building

Code.

2. Provisions of the Building Code in Dispute

8.8. 1. 1. Prohibited Installation
1. (1) Except as provided in Article 8.8.1.2., a Class 5 sewage system shall not be installed'

8.2.2.4. Holding Tanks
1. (t) All holding tanks shall be of such design and construction as will allow the complete removal

of solid matter that can be expected to settle in the hotding tank through an apparatus or device

suitable for allowing the contents of the holding tanklo be removed from the holding tank'

Z. (2) A hotding tank shall have a working capacity of not less than 9 000 L'

8.8.2.2. Sizing of Holding Tanks
1. (t) All holding tanks used in residential dwellings shall have a minimum 7 day holding capacity

based on the total daily design sanitary sewage flow'

8.8. 1.2. Acceptable Installation
1. (t) A Class 5 sewage system may be installed in the following circumstances:

1. (a) where the proposed use of the sewage system is for a temporary operation, excluding

seasonal recreational use, not exceeding 12 months in duration,
Z. (b) to remedy an unsafe sewage system where the remediation of the unsafe condition by

the installation of a class 4 sewage system is impracticable,
3. (c) to upgrade a sewage sysfem serving an existing building, where upgrading through the

use of a Class 4 sewage system is not possible due to lot size, site slope or clearance

limitations, or
4. (d) as an interim measure for a lot or parcel of land until municipal sewers are available,

provided that the municipality undertakes to ensure the continued operation of an approved

hauled sewage system until the municipal sewers are available.

2. (2) Where a Class S sewage system is installed, a written agreement for the disposal of sanitary

sewage from the sewage system shall be entered into with a hauled sewage system operator'

Table 11.5.1.1.C. (Cont'd)
Compliance Atternatives for Residential Occupancies

Forming Part of Afticle 11.5.1.1.

NUMBER
PART 8

REQUIREMENTS
PART L'. COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE

www. mah.gov.on.calPagei 6424.aspx
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PART LL COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVEPART 8
REQUIREMENTSNUMBER

does not exceed the capacity of the existing sewage

sYstem.
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c100 8,2. 1 .4

32Column 1

3. Applicant's Position

The Applicant submitted that the existing class 4 sewage system, currently serving a 3 bedroom rental

cottage, which was installed circa 1961, has faited. The Applicant submitted that he is proposing to

install a hotding tank to replace the failed system as permitted by Clause 8.8.1.2.(1)(c) of the Building

code. He explained that clause 8.8.1.2.(l)ic) of the Building code permits the installation of a class 5

sewage system ,,to upgrade a sewage system serving an existing building, where upgrading through the

use of a Class 4 sewage system is not possible due to lot size, site slope or clearance limitations"'

The Applicant submitted that he applied for a building permit to replace his existing, failed Class 4

sewage system with a class 5 sewage system, He advised that the municipality refused to issue a

building permit for a class 5 sewage system, as their policy is to require a class 4 sewage system over

a Class 5, provided that euinte Conservation would permit the installation of a Class 4'

The Applicant indicated that in this case, Quinte Conservation approved a Class 4 sewage system to be

constructed on the property to replace the existing system, but it would require a raised septic bed to

meet the requirements in the Building code. The Applicant maintained that the raised nature of the

septic bed was not acceptable to him due to the small lot size, and the negative impact the raised

system would have on the safety, utilization and value of the property'

The Applicant submitted that he was seeking a variance from the requirements of the Building code to

allow him to replace the failed Class 4 ,"*ag" system with a Class 5 sewage system or holding tank'

The Applicant maintained that as the p.op"'ty was located entirely on a flood plain, a Class 5 sewage

system would be the most reasonable environmental solution. The Applicant argued that due to the

propefty size, and location of the cottage, the new Class 4 sewage system couldn't be positioned so that

it would meet all the clearance distances required by the current Building code. The Applicant stated

that he was advised that the municipality could relax some of the clearance distance requirements in

order to accommodate a replacement class 4 sewage system, although they could not relax the Code

requirement for a raised bed. The Applicant indicated that the municipality's position was that the septic

bed would have to be raised L.22 m to meet the Building code.

The Applicant indicated that there was only one location on the propefty where the raised bed could be

installed and this would be direcgy between the cottage and the water. The Applicant argued that

installing a class 4 sewage system with a 1.22 m raised bed in this location would ruin the recreational

www.mah.gov.on.ca/Page16424.aspx 
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use of the property, and significantly reduce the value of the property. The Applicant also stated that,

"as the property had a dug well, there was concern that a raised bed could cause the septic runoff to

flow south and contaminate the well". The Applicant also indicated that due to a number of large willow

trees, a Class 4 sewage system would be negatively impacted by their roots, which would eventually

lead to failure of the replacement Class 4 sewage system.

The Applicant advised that Quinte conservation issued an approval that would allow for either a

replacement sewage system or a holding tank to be installed on the property, and in light of the above,

the Applicant maintained that a holding tank would be the best solution'

The Applicant also submitted that as an alternative to the holding tank, he would be willing to install a

replacement Class 4 sewage system, if the municipality would reduce the raised bed requirement,

allowing for a system that is fully in ground, like the current system.

4. Respondent's Position

The Respondent submitted that the subject Class 4 sewage system serves an existing cottage rental

property, which is rented approximately I weeks in the summer. The Respondent advised that the

property was located within the area regulated by the Quinte Conservation Authority and that a permit

from the Conservation Authority is required by an Applicant prior to obtaining a building permit from the

municipality. The Respondent indicated that in this case, the Conservation Authority issued an approval

permit for a replacement Class 4 sewage system on the subject property, which is within the 1:100 year

floodplain,

The Respondent pointed out that Sentence 8.8.1.1.(1) of the Building Code states, "Except as provided

in Article g.8.1.2., a Class 5 sewage system shall not be installed". He submitted thatClause 8'8'1'2'(1)
(c) allows a holding tank to be installed to upgrade a sewage system serving an existing building where

upgradlng through the use of Class 4 sewage system is not possible due to lot size, slope or clearance

limitations. In light of the Conservation Authority's approval to permit the installation of a replacement

Class 4 sewage system in the same location, he submitted the Applicant's building permit application for

a Class 5 sewage system was denied as the exemption in Clause S.8.1'2'(1)(c) was not applicable'

The Respondent further submitted that Part 11 of the Building Code allows for the use of existing

clearances where a sewage system is replaced with another sewage system within the same class and

where the capacity of the replacement system does not exceed the capacity of the existing system as

per Table 11.5.1.1.C.

Therefore, the Respondent concluded that, as the Conservation Authority issued an approval to permit

the installation of a new Class 4 sewage system to replace the existing sewage system, there is

sufficient area to install a new class 4 sewage system.

5. Commission Ruling

It is the decision of the Building Code Commission that the proposal to replace an existing Class 4

sewage system, which serves an existing 3 bedroom, 200 m2 cottage, with a new Class 5 sewage

system, does not provide sufficiency of iompliance with Sentence 8.8.1.1.(1), 8.2.2'4'(2), 8'8'2'2'(t),
Clause 8.8.1.2.(1)(c) and Table 11.5.1.1.C when considering Part 11 of Division B of the Building Code

at 156 Onderdonk Lane Ameliasburgh, Ontario.

6. Reasons

www.mah.gov.on. calPagel 6424.aspx'
s/8



ost10t2020 BCC Ruling No. 16-15-1443

The Building Code prohibits the installation for a Class 5 sewage system except as permitted in

Article 8. B. 1.2

Sentence 8.8.1.2.(1) of the Building Code states that a Class 5 sewage system may be installed in

the following circumstances :

a. where the proposed use otthe sewage SYstem is for a temporary operation' excluding

seasonal recreational use, not exceeding 12 months in duratiOn'

b. to remedy an unsafe sewage system where the remediation of the unsafe condition by

the installation of a class 4 sewage sYstem is impracticable,

c. to upgrade a sewage system serving an existing building, where upgradinq through the

use of a Class 4 sewage system is not possible due to lot size, site slope or clearance

limitations, or

d. as an interim measure for a lot or parcel of land until municipal sewers are available,

provided that the municipality undertakes to ensure the continued operation of an

approved hauled sewage sYstem until the municipal sewers are available'

The commission heard that the existing class 4 sewage system serving the cottage has failed'

Based on the evidence and testimony irovided, the Commission believes that Clauses b) and c)

could be applicable in this case.

However, it is the Commission's opinion that insufficient evidence was provided to demonstrate

that the installation of a class 4 sewage system is impracticable, as specified in clause B'2'1'2'(1)

(b) or further to demonstrate, that a class + system is not possible due to lot size, site slope or

clearance limitations.

Dated at the City of Toronto this llth day in the month of April in the year 2o16 for application

number S 2016-04

Judy BeauchamP, Chair-Designate
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BCC Ruling No. OO-44-776
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BUILDING CODE COMMISSION DECISION ON B.C.C. #99-08-664

rN THE MATTER oF subsection 24 (1) of the Buitding code Act, 1992-

AND IN THE MATTER OF Articte 8.8.1.2
122/98 (the "Ontario Building Code,').

of Regulation 61, as amended by O. Reg. 22198, 102/98 and

AND IN TtlE MATTER OF an application by Mn William Hawryluk, cottage owner, 170 Anton Street,
Thunder Bay, Ontario for the resolution of a dispute with Mr. Allan Campbell, Director - public Health
Inspection, Thunder Bay District Health Unit, Thunder Bay, Ontario to determine whether the proposed
installation of a Class 5 sewage system for a seasonal dwelling provides sufficiency of compliance with
Article B.B'1.2. of the Ontario Building Code at Lot No. 27, plan W-786, Fire Number 73A, Cloud Lake
Road, Township of Crooks, District of Thunder Bay, Ontario.

APPLICANT
Mr. William Hawryluk, cottage owner
170 Anton Street
Thunder Bay, Ontario

R.ESPONDENT
Mr, Allan Campbell
Director - Public Health Inspection
Thunder Bay District Health Unit

PANEL
Mr. Roy Philippe, Chair
Mr. Bryan Whitehead
Mr, Doug Robinson

PLACE
Toronto, Ontario / Thunder Bay, Ontario / Mesa, Arizona

OATE OF HEARING
February 11, 1999
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DATE OF RULING
February 11,1999

BCC Ruling No 0044-776

APPEARANCES

APPLICANT
Mr. William Hawryluk cottage owner

cottage owner
Thunder BaY, Ontario

RESPONDENT
Ms. Lisa Kellogg, Field SuPervisor
Thunder Bay District Health Unit
Thunder BaY, Ontario

RULING

< !fendifl>

The water supply provided to the subject residence is a pressurized system that will be purnped from

the lake.

< ![endif] >
www.mah.gov.on.ca/Page7899.aspx

1. The ApPlicant

Mr. William Hawryluk, cottage owner, has applied for a building permit under the Building Code Act'

1992 to install a Class 5 (holding tank) sewage system at his seasonal residence at Lot No' 27' Plan W-

786, Fire Number 730, Cloud Lake Road, Township of Crooks' Ontario'

2. Description of Construction

The Applicant is proposing to install a new class 5, or holding tank, sewage system at his recently built

two storey, detached Group C - occupancy seasonal dwelling unit located on Cloud Lake' The building is

described as an A-frame style cottage, having 8.5 fixture units, three bedrooms' and a total finished

area of 102 m2 (1094 ftz). The totat daily oesign flow rate is calculated at 1'600 litres per day' The

cottage is intended to be used by five people. The propety is currently served by a Class 1 earth pit

privy sewage sYstem.

The proposed new sewage system would consist of a 11,000 L (2,400 gallon) concrete holding tank' The

effluent would be disposed to the holding tank from the cottage by means of gravity. The tank would be

located to the west of the structur", uni*ould be easily acceisible from the driveway' The holding tank

is placed on the site such that adequate clearance distances are maintained to the site=s lot lines' A

holding tank service agreernent has been entered into with a local sewage hauler'

< ![endif]>

The site is very steeP, with a slope exceeding thirty percent, and has an approximate area of 2'147 m2

(23,100 ft2). There is a small plateau on which the cottage was built' The native soils are described as

rocky ctay. The entire property, with the excePtion of the building and driveway' is treed'
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3. Dispute

8CC Ruling No. 00-44-776

The issue at dispute between the Applicant and Respondent is whether the proposed installation of a

class 5 holding tank is permitted at this site underArticle 8.8.1.2. of the oBC. This provision sets out

the conditions under which a class 5 system may be installed. The intent of this Article seems to be to

restrict the installation of new holding tanks, especially when serving seasonal recreational uses, unless

extraordinary circumstances exist. If the proposal at issue cannot demonstrate compliance with one of

the criteria set out in Article 8.8,1.2, then a holding tank is not allowed'

4. Provisions of the Ontario Building Code

Article 8.8.1.2. Acceptable Installation

(1) A Class 5 sewage system may be installed in the following circumstances:

a. where the proposed use of the sewage system is for a temporary operation, excluding seasonal

recreational use, not exceeding 12 months in duration,
b. to permit the extension of an existing single-family dwelling provided that

c. the extension will not increase the wastewater load, and I

d. the building is already served by a Class 5 sewage system,

e. to remedy an unsafe sewage system where the remediation of the unsafe condition by the

installation of a Class 4 sewage system is impracticable,
f. to upgrade a sewage system on an existing lot or parcel of land, where upgrading through the use

of a Class 4 sewage system is not possible due to lot size or clearance limitations' or

g. as an interim measure for a lot or parcel of land until municipal sewers are available, provided that

the municipality undertakes to ensure the continued operation of an apProved hauled sewage

system until the municipal sewers are available-

(2) Where a Class 5 sewage system is installed, a written agreement for the disposal of sanitary

sewage from the sewage systern shall be entered into with a hauled sewage system operator

5. Applicant's Position

The Applicant submitted that he should be allowed to install a holding tank since, in his view, he

conforms with clause (1)(d) of sentence 8.8.1.2. Aftera brief description of the site and its historical

development, he introduced the mayor of the municipality and its Chief Building Official, who appeared

as witnesses on his behalf.

The chief Building official noted that clause 8.8.1.2.(1)(d) allows an upgrading of an existing sewage

systern to a Class 5 holding tank when a Class 4 system is not possible due to lot size or clearance

limitations. The chief Building official indicated that this current class 1 system constituted an existing

facility as required under Clause 8.8.1.2.(1)(d), and it is this system that the Applicant intends to

upgrade. Furthermore, he argued that the intent behind Clause 8.8.1.2.(1)(d) is to allow upgrades to a

Class 5 system where there are tangible site constraints that would preclude the installation of a class 4

system.

Bearing this in mind, he went on to argue that this site's constraint was the severe slope of his property,

that ranges between 30 to 40 percent. A Class 4 system would not function and is not allowed to be

installed on such a slope. while excessive slope is not specifically mentioned in clause 8.8'1'2'(lxd),
the slope condition at this property, the Chief Building Official pointed out, certainly negates the option

www mah.gov.on.ca/Page7899.aspx 
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of installing a Class 4 system just as not being able to meet the lot size or clearance limitations

standards would do likewise. He concluded that a holding tank would provide less hazard to the land

and lake below than the current Class 1 system.

The Appticant also argued that the installation of a holding tank, from an environmental point of view'

would vasly improve the current situation, He indicated that there are other cottages in the area that

have holding tanks that function well. As a result, he noted that the area is well served by experienced

and licenced sewage hauting operators. The Applicant stated that he had already entered into a service

agreement with a Local sewage hauler in accordance with Sentence 8'8'1'2'(2)'

6. Respondent's Position

The Respondent submitted that a holding should not be allowed for the subject property according to

Afticle g.g.1.2. she discussed the five conditions underwhich a holding tank would be acceptable and

the proposal at issue did not confgrm to any. Nevertheless, regarding the Applicant=s arguments

concerning Ctause g.g.1.2.(1)(d), she indicated thatshe agreed that upgrading an existing system could

encompass improving from a Class 1 systemr for which no permit is necessary, to a Class 5 facility' In

her view, the earlier Class 1 system on the site does represent an existing situation'

However, she noted that the subject OBC Clause 8.8,1.2.(1)(d) listed only two specific conditions' lot

size and clearance limitations, as the qualifying site constraints and no others. She further noted that

slope is not listed. For this reason, the Respondent felt that the code did not allow her to approve this

proposed holding tank installation, To do so would be beyond her jurisdiction'

The Respondent then raised the issue that if holding tanks were to be more widely available this could

cause a problem since no facility existed yet in the municipality to handle the hauled liquid waste'

Having made this case, the respondent indicated that she sympathized with the Applicant=s

predicament. The difficulties with the site meantthat basically no sewage system could be approved'

Considering this from a practical standpoint she felt that a holding tank would be appropriate in this

situation, especially since a pressurized system pumping water from the lake has already been installed

in the cottage.

Finally, the Respondent expressed some uncertainty as to why a permit was issued for the construction

of the building prior to the resolution of the sewage issue'

7. Commission Rullng

It is the decision of the Building code commission that the proposed installation of a class 5 sewage

system fora seasonal dwelling provides sufficiency of compliance with the Article 8.8.1'2' of the ontario

Building code at Lot No. 47 , Plan W-786, Township of Crooks, District of Thunder Bay'

8. Reasons

1. A Class 5 sewage system may be installed to upgrade a sewage system on an existing lot or parcel

land where upgrading through the use of a class 4 system is not possible due to a lot size or

clearance limitations. It is the opinion of the commission that this condition exists on this site

since the only areas suitable by slope, for a Class 4 system are too close to the dwelling'

2. A Class 1 system and cottage existed on the site at the time of application and therefore Clause

8.8. 1.2.( t)(d) aPPlies.

www.mah,gov.on.ca/Page7899.aspx
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Dated at Toronto this 1lth, day in the month of February in the year 1999 for application number

1998-62.

Mr. Roy PhiliPPe, Chair

Mr. Bryan Whitehead

Mr, Doug Robinson
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Ruling No.:22-04-1596
Application No.: 5-2021-16

BUILDING CODE COMMISSION

lN THE MATTER OF Subsection 24(1) of the Building Code Act, S.O 1992, c. 23, as
amended.

AND lN THE MATTER oF sentence 8.8. 1.1 .(1), sentence 8.g.1.2.(1) and ctauses
8.8.1.2.(1)(a)(b)(c) and (d) of Regutation332t12, as amended, (the ,'euiioing code,').

AND lN THE MATTER OF an application by David Ballentine, for the resolution of a dispute
with Robert Farrow, Chief Building Official, to determine whether the proposal to install a
composting toilet and a Class 5 sewage system on a vacant property to serve a future building,
qrgvydes sufficiency of compliance with sentence g.9.1.1 (1), sentence g.g.1.2.(1) and clausji
8.8.1.2. .(lXaXbXc) and (d) of the Building Code, at lsland 

'A 
472 of the Township of the

Archipelago, Ontario.

APPLICANT

RESPONDENT

PANEL

PLACE

DATE OF HEARING

DATE OF RULING

APPEARANCES

Ontario

Mr. David Ballentine
Owner
Nobel, Ontario

Mr. Robert Farrow
Chief Building Official
Township of the Archipelago, Ontario

Ms. Judy Beauchamp
Mr. Michael Gooch
Mr. Alexander Campbell

via video conference

February 3,2022

February 3,2022

Mr. Ray Hachigan
Parry Sound, Ontario
Agent for the Applicant

Mr. Robert Farrow
Chief Building Official
Township of the Archipelago, Ontario
Designate for the Respondent
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RULING

1. Particulars of Dispute

The Applicant has applied for an alternative solution building permit, under the Building Code
Act' 1992' to install a.Class 5 sewage system to service a pioposed 225 m2 seasonal dwelling
yjth a composting toilet on an island located in a UNESCO site known as the Georgian Bay
Biosphere.

The Respondent determined that the alternative solution does not achieve the level ofperformance required by the applicable prescriptive requirements under Division B of the
Building Code.

Therefore, the dispute before the is Commission is whether the proposal to install a composting
toilet and a Class 5 sewage system on a vacant property to serve a 22s m2 seasonal dwelling,-
qrgvjd^e9 gufficiency of comptiance with sentence g.9.1.i.(1), Sentence g.g. 1.2.(1) and claus-es
8.8.1.2.(lXaXbXc) and (d) of the Buitding Code.

2. Provisions of the Building Gode in Dispute

Division B, Article 8.8.1.1 prohibited lnstallation

(1) Except as provided in Article 8.8.1.2., a Class 5 sewage system shall not be installed

Division B, A rticle 8.9.1.2 Acceptable I nsta llation

(1) A Class 5 sewage system may be installed in the following circumstances:
(a) where the proposed use of the sewage system is for a teiporary operation,
excluding seasonal recreational use, not-exceeding 12 months in duiation t(b) to remedy an unsafe sewage system where th6 remediation of the unsafe condition
by the installation of a class 4 sewage system is impracticable,
(c) to upgrade a sewage system serving an existing building, where upgrading through
the use of a C.lass 4 sewage system is not possible-due to t6i size, site itope Jr
clearance limitations, or
(d) as an interim measure for a lot or parcel of land until municipal sewers are available,
provided that the municipality undertakes to ensure the continued operation of an
approved hauled sewage system untilthe municipal sewers are available.

(2) Where a Class 5 sewage system is installed, a written agreement for the disposal of
sanitary sewage from the sewage system shall be entered inlo with a hauled sewage
system operator.

3. Applicant's Position

The Applicant has submitted that the lsland A472 (also known as Double lsland) in the
Township of the Archipelago, ontario is a residentially zoned property which is currenly vacant,
save for a small shed. The island currently has limited vegetation couer and limited soil cover.
The island is U-Shaped with limited development area on bne of the arms and a 225 m2, 3
bedroom cottage has been proposed on the larger of the 2 arms. The Applicant's application for
hearing shows a future bedroom outbuilding on-the property on the smali arm.

ln a previous application, the Applicant submitted a building permit for a Class 2 (Leaching pit)
sewage system to deal with greywater generated on the property. This application was refused

2



on the basis that there was insufficient soil on the property to support the system. ln response,

the Applicant submitted the current application to use a Class 5 Sewage System (Holding Tank)

for the collection, storage and periodic removal for disposal of all greywater. The applicant

submits that this is a bJtter opiion for the area as it removes the wastewater from the site for

treatment and disposal and thus limits any contamination of the area waters.

With regards to sizing of the Class 5 Sewage System, the Applicant submits that by removing

the toilgt there is lesJ sewage flow for the building and further, argues that there are no

references in the Building Code to holding tanks which deal only with greywater.

4. Respondent's Position

The Respondent's position is that the use of a Class 5 sewage system at this location at this

time is not in compiiance with the intent and objectives of the Building Code. Specifically, the

Building Code has very stringent requirements around when a Class 5 sewage system may be

used.

The Respondent provided an explanation of why the proposed alternative solution is insufficient

and refeienced the Functional and Objective statements of the Building Code around their

decision.

The Respondent identified that there is a concern that the future use of the property may be

different that the current intended use. Some of the concerns include: the composting toilet

could be removed and replaced with a standard toilet, a lack of maintenance may result in a

problem with leakag", orih"t a lack of over-sight could result in a problem with the system that

causes discharge from the tank unknowingly.

ln addition, the Respondent identified that the Township is concerned that at some point in the

future the permitted use of a Class 5 System at this time, would permit an enlargement of the

building through Part 11 of the Code.

5. Commission Ruling

It is the decision of the Building code commission that the proposal to install a class 5 sewage

system on a vacant lot to serve a future dwelling unit, does not provide sufficiency of compliance

*itn oiuision B, Articte B.B.1.1.and Sentence 8.8.t.2.(1) of the Building Code at lsland A472in
the Township of the Archipelago, Ontario.

6 Reasons

Article 8.8.1.1. Prohibited lnstallation of Division B of the Building Code states:

(1) Except as provided in Article 8.8.1 .2., a Class 5 sewage system shall not be

installed.

Article B.B.1.2.Acceptable lnstallation, of Division B of the Building Code states:

(1) A Class 5 sewage system may be installed in the following circumstances:

i)

3



ii)

(a) where the proposed use of the sewage system is for a temporary operation,

excluding seasonal recreational use, not exceeding 12 months in duration,

(b) to remedy an unsafe sewage system where the remediation of the unsafe

condition Oyihe installation of a Class 4 sewage system is impracticable,

(c) to upgrade a sewage system serving an existing building, where upgrading

ifrrougfr ihe use of a Class 4 sewage system is not possible due to lot size, site

slope or clearance limitations, or

(d) as an interim measure for a lot or parcel of land until municipal sewers are

available, provided that the municipality undertakes to ensure the continued

operation of an approved hauled sewage system until the municipal sewers are

available.

The Commission heard that a permanent, seasonal dwelling is proposed on the

subject property which is currently vacant. The Commission heard no evidence or

testlmony tiomifre parties that any of the above permissible conditions set out in

Article A..Al.Z. have or could be met. Therefore, it is the Commission's opinion that

the proposalto install a class 5 sewage system on this property does not p_rovide

sufficiency of compliance with Article 8.8.1.2. of Division B of the Building Code.

The Applicant submitted that an Alternative Solution for the property was available

through the use of a composting toilet and a Class 5 Sewage System for the

greyviater. The Commission was not provided with a full and complete analysis of

the Alternative Solution with regards to the Building Code Functional and Objective

statements. The limited analysis that was provided as evidence, however, suggests

that the proposed Alternative Solution would not provide sufficiency of compliance

with Sentences 8.8.1.1.(1) and 8.8.1.2.(1) of Division B of the Building Code.

Therefore, it is the Commission's opinion that the proposal to install a class 5 sewage

system on this property does not provide sufficiency of compliance with Article

8.8.1.2. of Division B of the Building Code.

The Applicant's submission states that the proposed Alternative Solution is partially

based on the fact that Building Code does not address the use of Class 5 Sewage

System when only greywater is to be collected.

By definition of "Sanitary Sewage", the Building Code does not differentiate types of

sewage and therefore, greywater is sanitary Sewage. As a result, Sentence
8.8.1.2.(1) is applicable to the proposed Alternative Solution.

The Commission found that the Alternative Solution as presented did not sufficiently

demonstrate that the objectives and functional statements have been met and the

required level of performance achieved. Therefore, it is the Commission's opinion that

the proposal to install a class 5 sewage system on this property does not p^rovide

sufficiency of compliance with Article 8.8.1.2. of Division B of the Building Code.

iii)

iv)

It should be noted that this ruling is specific to the facts of this dispute and property and the

above reasons should not be interpreted as precedent setting statements.
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R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited 6990 Creditview Road, Unit 2 Mississauga ON LsN 8Rg CANADA

telephone (905)821-1800 fax (519) 941-8120 web www.rjburnside.com

a BunNsinr
iIHr tll'rL,{LilCL i 0l,it PLot .l

December 4,2023

Via: Email

Ms. Nancy Regan & Mr. David Ballentine
lsland 4724
Township of The Archipelago, ON

Dear Nancy & David:

Re: Proposed Onsite Sewage System Design Brief
lsland 472A, Perry Sound, Ontario
Project No.: 300057506.0000

1.0 lntroduction

R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited (Burnside) has completed the design of a new onsite

sewage system to service a proposed cottage at lsland 472A ("Double lsland") located within

the Township of the Archipelago, Ontario in Georgian Bay in the District of Parry Sound. Our

design is based on the requirements of Part 8 of the Ontario Building Code (OBC).

It is proposed to construct a new seasonal one-story, 3-bedroom, one-and-a-half-bathroom

cottage with a floor area of approxim alely 232 m2. The proposed dwelling will be serviced by a

new onsite sewage system.

The purpose of this letter is to present a detailed design to support a building permit application

to the Township of the Archipelago.

2.0 Subsurface Investigations

Burnside staff conducted a site visit on September 8, 2023. Double lsland is a rocky island with

(shallow) exposed bedrock at the ground surface, so no soil sample was collected for grain size

analysis. Due to the presence of bedrock on the site, the proposed dispersal bed will be raised

and constructed using imported sand fill. A layer of low permeability soil fill is specified to be

placed over any bedrock surface, prior to placing imported sand material.



Ms. Nancy Regan & Mr. David Ballentine
December 4,2023
Project No.: 300057506.0000
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3.0 Daily Design Flows

The proposed cottage is a 3-bedroom, one-and-a-half-bathroom dwelling with a total floor area

of approxim alely 232 m2. Daily sewage flows have been calculated in accordance with the

current OBC requirements (OBC Table 8.2.1.3.A), as follows:

Table 1: Daily Sewage Design Flows

Unit Flow (L/day) Total Units
Total Flow

(L/day)

3-Bedroom
Dwelling

1,600 1 1,600

Plus, the greater of:

Floor Area, or
100 L per 10 m2 over
20Q m2 up to 400 m2

232 m2 400

Fixtures
35 L for each fixture unit over

20 fixture units
20 fixture units 0

Total Sewage Flow 2,000

Therefore, the total daily design sanitary sewage flow for the proposed cottage will be

2,000 Llday. A copy of the design calculations are attached.

4.0 Proposed Sewage Work

The proposed sewage system will consist of a Waterloo Biofilter system, which is certified to

CAN/BNQ 3680-600 as a Level lV treatment unit and is therefore permitted for use in Ontario in

accordance with the requirements of OBC 8.6.2.2.The system consists of a Waterloo Biofilter

anaerobic digester with an internal pump chamber, a Waterloo Biofilter treatment tank (HDPE

Tank) and a shallow buried trench leaching bed for disposal of treated effluent. The system

layout is shown on Drawing SS1.

A copy of Waterloo Biofilter's certification documentation is attached. The components of the

sewage system design have been specified based on the requirements of the certification,

which dictates the various permissible tank sizes and rated capacities.

4.1 Waterloo Biofilter System

The proposed Waterloo Biofilter Anaerobic Digester Tank is a Roth Anaerobic Digester (Model

ADIPC-4700) that provides settling of solids and anaerobic digestion, reducing the TSS and

BODs concentrations in the wastewater. Risers and access hatches are required at both the

inlet and outlet. The Anaerobic Digester tank location is shown on Drawing SS1.

The ADIPC -4700 digester tank is rated for a maximum flow of 2,000 L/day and is equipped with

an internal pump vault which doses digester effluent to the Waterloo Biofilter treatment unit.
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The pump vault will be equipped with a simplex submersible effluent pump (Liberty 280 0.5 HP

or approved equivalent) as specified and supplied by Waterloo Biofilter. The pump will be timer-

controlled to dose the effluent to the Waterloo Biofilter treatment system.

fhe treatment unit is comprised of a bulk-filled plastic tank (HDPE Tank Model BFHD2O) with a

rated treatment capacity of 2,000 L/day which is adequate for the design flow of 2,000 L/day'

The HDPE tank is bulk-filled with foam filter media which provides surface area for attached

growth and a pre-installed manifold with spray nozzles. The effluent is sprayed from the top

manifold onto the foam media and percolates down through the foam for enhanced treatment by

the microorganisms.

A second compartment, where treated effluent collects, is equipped with a simplex submersible

effluent pump for leaching bed dosing and recirculation. Treated effluent is pumped from the

biofilter tank to the shallow buried trench leaching bed by a submersible effluent pump (Liberty

280 0.5 HP or approved equivalent) rated for 2.1 Lls al7.3 TDH. The recommended initial timer

settings are 4O seconds ON, 59 minutes and 20 Seconds OFF. The pump will time-dose the

treated effluent to the shallow buried trench leaching bed and recirculate a portion of the

treated effluent back to the inlet of the anaerobic digester tank for enhanced treatment. The bed

will be dosed in accordance with the requirements for shallow buried trench leaching beds,

which must be time-dosed over a 24-hour period.

4.2 Shallow Buried Trench Leaching Bed

A shallow buried trench leaching bed is proposed for the dispersal of the treated effluent from

the Waterloo Biofilter treatment tank.

According to the OBC, shallow buried trench systems may be installed in soil, or leaching bed

fill with a Ttime between 1-125 min/cm (8.7.2.1. (b)). The proposed dispersal bed will be

constructed using imported sand fill with a T-time of 6 min/cm to 8 min/cm. As per

Table 8.7.3.1, the minimum length of distribution pipe required for shallow buried trenches in

soils with a T{ime of less than 20 is calculated as follows:

L = Q/75

Where:

L = the minimum length of distribution pipe

Q = the daily sewage design flow (2,000 L/day)

Therefore, the total length of the distribution pipe required for this system is 27.0 m. Two runs of

15.0 m will be provided for a total of 30 m, which is the minimum permissible total length of

piping for SBTs. The shallow buried trenches are to consist of a32 mm diameter pressurized

distribution pipe housed in a chamber as shown on Drawing SS1. They will be equipped with

appropriate end access ports for regular flushing and maintenance. The sizing of the dosing

pump has taken into consideration the requirement to maintain a minimum of 600 mm pressure

head at the end of each lateral.
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Details of the proposed system are provided on Drawing SS1

5.0 lnstallation, Operation and Maintenance

The proposed sewage system must be installed by a licensed sewage system installer. The

Engineering lnspection Schedule is outlined on Drawing SS1 and identifies the key milestones

which should be inspected and approved by the engineer during construction.

The proposed sewage system will require periodic inspection and maintenance. As required by

the OBC, the property owner must establish a maintenance contract with an authorized service

provider of the Waterloo Biofilter treatment unit. Regular maintenance activities associated with

this system would typically include the following:

. Periodic tank pump-outs, as required.

. Pump maintenance and replacement of parts, as required.

. Periodic cleaning of the septic tank effluent filter, as required.

o Maintenance of the Waterloo Biofilter treatment unit, as required.

. Annual sampling of the treatment unit in accordance with Section 8.9.2.4. of the OBC.

r Regular flushing of SBT piping to ensure proper pressurized distribution throughout the

beds.

As with any onsite sewage system, proper care and use are critical for maintaining a properly

functional system. The occupants should be briefed regarding daily cleaning and maintenance

activities, and what types of products should not be flushed down the drain (e.g', wipes of any

kind, coffee grinds, chemicals, cleaning products, etc.). The leaching bed area must be

protected from trees or structures, extensive landscaping and vehicular loading.

6.0 Summary

The total projected design sewage flow for the cottage is 2,000 L/day. The proposed sewage

system has been designed according to the requirements of the OBC and includes a Waterloo

Biofilter Treatment System and a shallow buried trench leaching bed'
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We trust that the information provided herein is sufficient. Should you have any questions or

require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us'

Yours truly,

R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited

Pratima Sharma, C. Tech

Wastewater Tech nolog ist

PS/AE:clr

Anne Egan, P. Eng

Onsite Wastewater SPecialist

Enclosure(s) Drawing SS1

Design Flow Calculation Sheet

Waterloo Biofilter CAN/BHQ Certificate
Schedule 1: Designer lnformation Form

Other than by the addressee, copying or distribution of this document, in whole or in part, is not permitted without the express

written consent of R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited

ln the preparation of the various instruments of service contained herein, R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited was required to use.

and re|y upon various sources of information (including but not limited to: reports, data, drawings, observations) produced by parties

other than R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited. For its-part R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited has proceeded based on the belief

that the third party/parties in question produced this documentation using accepted industry standards and best practices and that

all information was'therefore accurate, correct and free of errors at the time of consultation. As such, the comments,

recommendations and materials presented in this instrument of service reflect our best judgment in light of the information available

at the time of preparation. R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited, its employees, affiliates and subcontractors accept no liability.for

inaccuracies or errors in the instruments of service provided to the client,-arising from deficiencies in the aforementioned third party

materials and documents.

R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited makes no warranties, either express or implied, of merchantability and fitness of the documents

and other instruments of service for any purpose other than that specified by the contract.

057506 Double lsland Design Brief
O411212023 3:18 PM
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CATCUTATION SHEET

RunusinE
@ Project Name: Double lsland

Project Number: 57506

Date: 26-Sep-23

input

FLOW ESTIMATES

from O.B.C. Tables 7.4.9.3. and 8.2.1.3.A.

House Size: . 3 bedroom
'2!2m2

AOOtilOnat
Flow per Unit

(L)

Total Flow

{Uday)
Number of

Units
Description

1 600Base Flow

Additional Flow
00 500i) Each bedroom over 5

ii) Area over 200m2'

100 4004A) Each 1 0m2 over 200m2 to 400m2

75 00B) Each 1Om'zover 400m'to 600m2

00 50C) Each 10m2 over 600m2

400Total Additional Sewage Flow from Aree

00 50iii) Fixture Units over 20

400Addition flow (greatest of i,ii,iii)

2000Total Sewage Flow for Cottage:
2000

Number of
Fixtures

Fixture Units
per Flxture

Total Fixture
lJnitsFixtures

6.0bBathroom Group (flush tank)
0.01Separate Lavatory Sink

4 4.0Toilet
1.5 1.5Other sinks (kitchen, laundry)
1.5 1.5Clothes Washer

1 1.0Dishwasher
01_5Separale tub/shower
03Floor drain
0

14.OTotal Fixture Units

Native Bedrock

lmported sand

Native Bedrock

4000

I

#5 - shallow Buried Trench

mported Percolation time =

ative Percolation time, T =

uired septic tank size =

required =

of distribution pipe provided =

of runs =

L minimum

min/cm

min/cm

27m
15.00 m

2.00 runs

30m
60 m2

of distribution pipe required =

of runs =
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wATERLoo BToFTLTER sysrEMS tNc. Page 1 of 7

65 Massey Road, Suite C
Guelph, Ontario N1H 7M6

cAN/BNQ 3680-600/2009-05-01 M2 (2017-07-1gl Onslfe Residentialwastewater Treatment Technologies

Certificate number:

lssue date:

Expiry date:

2312
2022-07-19

2024-07-3',1

Stand-alone wastewater treatment systems

Model Waterloo Biofilters@

Anaerobic Digester

Capacity: Maximum Hydraulic
capacity (Ud)

Minimum Digester
Volume (L)

Minimum InnerTubeil
Volume (L)lr)

1,100 2,077 220

1,600 3.O21 320
2,000 3,776 400
2,400 4,531 480
2,500 4,720 500

3,000 5,664 600

3,500 6,608 700

4,000 7,552 800

4,500 8,496 900

5,000 9.440 1,000

5,500 10,384 1,100

6,000 11,328 1,200

6,500 12,272 1,300

7.000 13.216 1,400

7,500 14,160 1,500

8,000 1 5,1 04 1,600

8,500 16,048 1,700

9,000 16,992 1,800

9,500 17,936 1,900

10.000 18,880 2,000

(1) The "lnner tube" is the term used to describe the long corrugated pipe forcing a longer
path of water in the digester. The volume of the inner fube ls included in the minimum

effective volume of the digester.

Designation AD

Material: withS theass nkta conform strengththatorUS concrete asttc, fibregConstructed png
NB 3680-oo Standardre em ofnts CAN/CSA-866Standarddan htn ess requwatertig

ictionrisdthetoor905 equivalent
External or internal pumP chamber
Demand or timed dosed.

Dosing:

Single or double compartment tank.
No effluent filter required.
lnnerTube outlet opposite tank outlet or pump'

Others:

One or multi le tanks

Tge eHruex ts AN TNTEGRAL PART oF THE CeRrlrtcere.
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WATERLOO BIOFILTER SYSTEMS INC. PA1E 2 Of 7

65 Massey Road, Suite C
Guelph, Ontario N1H 7Mo

cAN/BNQ 36g0-600/2009-05-01 M2 (2017-07-181 Onslfe Residential wastewater Treatment Technologies

Certificate number:

lssue date:

Expiry date:

2312

2022-07-19
2024-07-31

Waterloo Biofilter

Capacity:
Designation

Maximum Hydraulic
Capacity {Ud)

Minimum Foam
Filter Media Volume

(m')

Minimum Foam
Filter Media Volume

(ff)

11 1,100 1.5 54

16 1,600 2.2 79

20 2,000 2.8 99

24 2,400 3.4 119

25 2,500 3.5 124

30 3,000 4.2 148

35 3,500 4.9 173

40 4,000 5.6 198

45 4,500 6.3 222

50 5,000 7.0 247

55 5,500 7.7 272

60 6,000 8.4 297

65 6.500 9.1 321

70 7,000 9.8 346

75 7,500 10.5 371

80 8,000 11.2 396

85 8,500 11.9 420

90 9,000 12.6 445

95 9,500 13.3 470

100 10,000 14.0 494

SH
SHFB
BA
BFCN
BFHD
BFFG

= Shed with open-bottom.
= Shed with full bottom.
= Baskets in concrete tank
= Bulk filled concrete tank.
= Bulk filled plastic tank.

Configuration

= Bulk filled fi lass tank

Certificate Precisions

Treatment Class:

lnfluent Temperature

Others:

Class B-lV.

The tests specified in articles 8.1 and 8.2 were carried out with influent wastewater, at a

minimum controlled temperature of 11 'C + 1 "C.
This treatment chain has no septic tank. The anaerobic digester is the first step of the

treatment chain

Tne nruruex ts AN INTEGRAL PART oF THE CeRttrlclte.
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65 Massey Road, Suite C
Guelph, Ontario N1H 7Mo

GAN/BNQ 3680-600/2009-05-01 M2 (2017 -07 -181

Page 3 of 7

Onsife Residential Wastewater Treatment Technologies

Certificate number:

lssue date:

Expiry date:

2312

2022-07-',19

2024-07-3',1

Minimum Foam
Filter Media
Volume (ff)

Minimum Foam
Filter Media
Volume{m3)

Flat Bed
Treatnent

Capacity atlUd)
Flat Bed Modules

52.11.47835FB-800
62.51.771 000FB-1 000
72.92.061167FB-1200

Waterloo Flatbed Biofilter
Capacity:

FB: Flatbed with open-bottom.

Designation Flat Bed Modules

Flat Bed Chain
Treatment
CaPacitY ttt

(ud)

Minimum
Foam Filter

MediaVolume
(m3)

Minimum Foam
Filter Media
Volume (ff)

11 2 units of FB-800 1,670 2.9 104

16 2 units of FB-800 1,670 2.9 104

20 2 units of FB-1000 2,000 3.5 125

24 3 units of FB-800 2,505 4.4 156

25 3 units of F8-800 2,505 4.4 156

30 3 units of FB-1000 3.000 5.3 187

35
2 units of FB-800
2 units of FB-1000

3,670 6.5 229

40 4 units of FB-1000 4,000 7.0 250

45 6 units of FB-800 5,010 8.8 312

50 6 units of FB-800 5,010 8.8 312

55
2 units of FB-800

4 units of FB-1000
5,670 10.0 354

60 6 units of FB-1000 6,000 10.6 375

65 8 units of FB-800 6,680 11.8 416

70
2 units of FB-800
6 units of FB-1000

7.670 13.6 479

75
2 units of FB-800
6 units of FB-1000

7,670 13.6 479

80 8 units of FB-1000 8,000 14.1 500

85
8 units of FB-800
2 units of FB-1000

8,680 15.3 541

90
6 units of FB-800
4 units of FB-1000

9,010 15.9 562

95
2 units of FB-800
8 units of FB-1000

9,670 17.1 604

100 10 units of FB-1000 10,000 17.7 625

Configuration

Tne RHruex ts AN TNTEGRAL PART oF THE CeRrlrtclre.
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65 Massey Road, Suite C
Guelph, Ontario N1H 7M6

cAN/BNQ 36g0-600/2009-05-01 M2 (2017-07-181 Onsife Residentiat wastewater Treatment Technologies

Certificate number:

lssue date:

Expiry date:

2312

2022-07-19
2024-07-31

Waterloo Flatbed Biofilter

Certificate Precisions

Class B-lV.

The tests specified in articles 8.1 and 8.2 were carried out with influent wastewater, at a

serles',

1of 1 1 cc +m controllednimum temperature
chaintheIS first treatmentof theTk. anaerobicheTh treatmentts haschain no tan stepersoth digesterseptic

ofcifies theBedFlat Treatment,s the totalsum the Capaofaof BedFlat( ) The BiofilterWaterloo treatment capacity sysfem
Thecombinationor thereof. designationtnouttn Flat Eeds laidbeBedFlat usedModels the 'parallel'sysfem. may

FB.twoofaE sysfem compisedthewith two/asf truncated. s.the,s treatmenttotalof BedFIat digitssysfem capacity
ofnumber 6.12 I Ud670 and tion835of designatreatmenthasmodels800

Treatment Class:

lnfluent Temperature:
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BNf ,.*

Bureau de normalisation
du Ou6bec

ANNEX
TO THE CERTIFICATE
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65 Massey Road, Suite C
Guelph, Ontario N1H 7M6

GAN/BNQ 3680-600/2009-05-01 M2 (2017 -07 -181

Certificate number: 2312

lssue date: 2022-07-19

Expiry date: 2024-07-31

Page 5 of 7

Onslte Residentiat Wastewater Treatment Technologies

Model Designation

Class B-lV: AD-SH1,I, AD-SHFB1 1, AD-BA1 1, AD-BFCN1 1, AD-BFHD1 1, AD-BFFG1 1, AD-FB1 1

AD-SH 1 6, AD-SHFB1 6, AD-BA1 6, AD-BFCN 1 6, AD-BFHD1 6, AD.BFFGl 6, AD-FB1 6

AD-SH2O, AD-SHFB2O, AD.BA2O, AD-BFCN2O, AD-BFHD2O, AD-BFFG2O, AD-FB2O

AD-SH24, AD-SHFB24, AD-BA24, AD-BFCN24, AD-BFHD24, AD-BFFG24,
AD-FB24AD-SH25, AD-SHF825, AD-8425, AD-BFCN25, AD-BFHD25, AD-BFFG25, AD-F825

AD-SH3O, AD-SHFB3O, AD-BA3O, AD.BFCN30, AD-BFHD3O, AD-BFFG3O, AD-FB3O

AD-SH35, AD-SHFB35, AD-BA3s, AD-BFCN35, AD-BFHD35, AD-BFFG3s, AD.FB3s

AD-SH4O, AD-SHFB4O, AD-BA4O, AD-BFCN4O, AD-BFHD4O, AD-BFFG4O, AD-FB4O

AD-SH45, AD-SHFB45, AD-8A45, AD-BFCN45, AD-BFHD45, AD-BFFG45' AD-F845

AD-SH50, AD-SHFB5O, AD-BAsO, AD-BFCN50, AD-BFHD5O, AD-BFFGsO' AD-FBsO

AD-SH55, AD-SHFB55, AD-BAss, AD-BFCN55, AD-BFHD55, AD-BFFG55' AD-FB55

AD-SH6O, AD-SH FB6O, AD-8A60, AD-BFCN6O, AD-BFH D6O, AD-BFFG6O' AD-F860

AD-SH65, AD-SHF865, AD-8A65, AD-BFCN65, AD-BFHD65, AD-BFFG65' AD-F865

AD-SH70, AD-SHFB70, AD-BA7O, AD-BFCN70, AD-BFHD70, AD-BFFGTO' AD-FB70

AD-SH75, AD-SHF875, AD-8475, AD-BFCN75, AD-BFHD75, AD-BFFG75' AD-FB75

AD-SH80, AD-SHFB80, AD-BA8O, AD-BFCN80, AD-BFHD8O, AD-BFFGSO' AD-FB8O

AD-SH85, AD-SHFB85, AD-8A85, AD-BFCN85, AD-BFHD85, AD-BFFG8s' AD-FB85

AD-SHgO, AD-SHFB9O, AD-BA9O, AD-BFCN90, AD-BFHDgO, AD-BFFGgO' AD-FB9O

AD-SH95, AD-SHFB95, AD-8A95, AD-BFCN95, AD-BFHD95, AD-BFFG95' AD-FB95

AD-SH1OO, AD-SHFB1OO, AD-BA1OO, AD-BFCN1OO, AD-BFHD1OO, AD-BFFG1OO, AD-FB1OO

List of recognized manufacturers for system components

Concrete Precasters
BOYD BROS CONCRETE
5450 CCuddy Street

Ontario KOA 2W

Plastic Component Manufacturers
ROTH GLOBAL PLASTICS
One General Motor Drive
P.O. Box 245

New Yo 13211

List of recognized assemblers

BOYD BROS CONCRETE
5450 Cuddy Street

KOA 2WO

Tne anruex ts AN TNTEGRAL PART oF THE CeRrtrtcnre.
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65 Massey Road, Suite C

Guelph, Ontario NI H 7Mo

CAN/BNQ 3680-600/2009-05-01 M2 (2017-07-181 Onsife Residential wastewater Treatment Technologies

Certificate number:

lssue date:

Expiry date:

23',12

2022-07-19
2024-07-31

Anaerobic
Digester

Waterloo
Biofilter

Biofilter
dosing

pump tank
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65 Massey Road, Suite C

Guelph, Ontario NIH 7Mo

cAN/BNQ 36g0-600/2009-05-01 M2 (2017-07-181 Onslfe Residential wastewater Treatment Technologies

Certificate number:

lssue date.

Expiry date:

2312

2022-07-',19

2024-07-31

HISTORY

Date Modification description

2016-07-05 lssuance of certificate

2016-08-08 Minor Corrections of different sections

2018-05-22 Addition of Waterloo Flatbed biofilter systems.

2018-07-04 Renewal of certificate

201 8-08-30 Addition of Waterloo Flatbed biofilters information

2019-07-18 Update of the certificate according to the M2 changes to the standard and Ml
chan to the rotocol.

2020-07-15 Correction of ROTH GLOBAL PLASTICS site address
Renewal of certificate

2021-04-26 Correction from Waterloo Biofilter Treatment capac ity (L/d) to Maximum HYdraulic

Capacity (L/d).
Modification of the business address.

2021-08-30 Addition of models AD-SH24, AD-SHFB24, AD-8424, AD-BFCN24, AD-BFHD24,

AD-BFFG24 AD-FB.24

2021-11-26 Withdrawn of concrete precasters MacGregor
Pipe Products and Unit Precast (Breslau) Ltd.

Goncret Products, Winona Concrete &

Addition of Bros Concrete

2022-07-19 Renewal of certificate.

Tne RnHex ts AN TNTEGRAL PART oF THE CeRrlrlcRte.
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Schedule 1: Designer lnformation
Use one form for each individual who reviews and takes for des activities with to the

.For the purposes of this form, "individual" means the "person" referred to in clause 2.17 .4.7 .(11(d), Article 2j7 '5.1 . and all other persons who are

exempt from qualification under Subsections 2.17.4. and 2.17 -5.

NOTE:

Firm and lndividual BCIN numbers are not required for building permit applications submitted prior to January 1' 2006

Schedule 1 does not need to be completed by architects, or holders of a Certificate of Practice or a Temporary License under the Architects

Act-

1.

2.

lnformationA.
Lot/con.no.number, street nameBu

lsland
Postal code other descriPtionPlanMunicipality

B. lndividualwho reviews and takes responsi for activities
Firm R.J. Burnside & Associates LimitedName Anne Egan

Unit no. 2address 6690 Credituiew Road

E-mail anne.egan@rjburnside.comPostal code
L5N8R9

Province
ON

MunicipalitY Mississauga

Cell number
()

Fax number
( gos ) 821-1809

Telephone number
( e05 ) 821-5888

individual identified in Section B. GodeTable 2.20.2.11activities undertakenc.
tr
D
D
tr

D
tr
tr

tr
D
tr
tr

House
SmallBuildings
Large Buildings

HVAC - House
Building Services
Detection, Lighting and Power
Fire Protection

Building Structural
Plumbing - House
Plumbing - All Buildings
On-site

Desiqn of a new Class 4 Sewage System servicing the propsed cottag.e at lsland 472A. in Pany sound District'

[ii;Y;;. ffi"]iiin-g ;iu Waterl6o Biofilter treatmeit system and a shillow buried trench leaching Bed.

workof

D. Declaration of

Anne Egan declare that (choose one as aPProPriate)

(print name)

D The design work is exempt from the registration

Basis for exemption from registration and q

u

lndividualBClN:

Firm BCIN:

O I review and take responsibilig for the design work and am qualified in the appropriate category as an "other

designer'' under subsection 2.17.5. of the Building Code.

lndividual BCIN:

Basis for exemption from registration:

and qualification requirements of the Building Code

I review and take responsibility for the design work on behalf of a firm registered under subsection 2'17 '4' of lhe

Building Code. I am qualified, and the firm is registered, in the appropriate classes/categories.

P.E

I certify that:
j. The information contained in this schedule is true to the best of my knowledge

2. I have authority to bind the corporation or partnership (if applicable)'

2023112104 d-*-*
Date Signature of Designer




